The Group’s efficiency continues to improve

Despite the Group’s expanding business in Southeast Europe, the increase in operating
expenses has been exceptionally low vis-à-vis H1 2005. In particular, staff costs (excluding
voluntary retirement costs) grew by 6% to €424 million, in line with the annual pay rise

provided for in the collective labour agreement. Administrative
expenses and depreciation grew to €238 million, i.e. by 6% vis-à-
vis H1 2005.

Stringent control of expenses coupled with the impressive growth
in income has led to a further improvement in the Group’s
efficiency ratio, which now stands at less than 50%.

Enhanced capital adequacy ensures continued growth of the Group

The Group’s capital base strengthened yet further in H1: 2006, as reflected in its capital
adequacy ratios.

The Total Tier-I Capital Adequacy ratio stands at 13.1%, up 90
basis points on the ratio for full-year 2005. Similarly, the Core
Tier-I ratio stands at 9.8%, well above the minimum level
required by the regulatory authorities, thereby securing for the
Group a solid base on which to build its business further in Greece

and Southeast Europe.

Operating expenses (€ millions) Q2.06 Q2.05 ±%
Staff costs 448.3 399.5 +12%

Administrative expenses 182.6 169.1 +8%

Depreciation 55.5 57.2 -3%

Total operating expenses 686.4 625.7 +10%

Cost / income 46.7% 55.1% -840bps

 Capital adequacy ratios 30.6.06 31.12.05
 Core Tier-I CAD Ratio 9.8% 8.9%

 Total Tier-I  CAD Ratio 13.1% 12.3%

 Total CAD Ratio 15.9% 15.2%

National Bank of Greece
2006 six month results

 p. 5 of 5

Group income statement
€ millions 1H.06 1H.05 ±%   2Q.06 1Q.06 ±%
Net interest income 886.9 757.8 17%  459.2 427.7 7%

Net commission income 238.0 199.1 20%  120.3 117.7 2%

Net premiums from insurance contracts 57.1 45.5 25%  29.8 27.3 9%

Dividend income 8.3 8.3 0%  6.9 1.4 393%

Income from private equity 34.3 15.5 121%  5.1 29.2 -83%

Other income 59.3 36.8 61%   37.6 21.7 73%

Operating income 1283.9 1063.0 21%  658.9 624.9 5%
Earnings from financial transactions 57.6 60.7 -5%   0.0 57.6 -100%

Total income 1341.5 1123.8 19%   658.9 682.6 -3%
Staff costs -448.3 -399.5 12%  -236.3 -211.9 12%
Administrative expenses  -182.6 -169.1 8%  -97.9 -84.7 16%

Depreciation and amortization -55.5 -57.2 -3%   -27.5 -28.1 -2%

Total operating expenses -686.4 -625.7 10%  -361.7 -324.7 11%
Impairment losses on loans & advances -130.4 -99.7 31%  -64.4 -66.0 -2%

Operating profit 524.7 398.4 32%  232.7 291.9 -20%
Share of profit of associates 8.3 11.4 -27%   2.8 5.5 -49%

Profit before tax  533.1 409.8 30%  235.5 297.6 -21%
Tax -95.5 -77.0 24%  -44.6 -50.9 -12%

Net profit from discontinued operations 118.1 15.1 -65%  111.1 7.0 1487%

Minority interests -9.5 -17.1 -44%   -5.9 -3.5 69%

Net profit attributable to NBG shareholders  546.2 330.8 65%   296.1 250.1 18%

Consolidated balance sheet   € million

Assets   30.6.06 31.12.05 ±%
Cash & balances with central banks   3 422.9 2 431.3 41%

Due from banks (net)   4 252.5 4 085.2 4%

Loans & advances to customers (net)   31 668.3 29 528.2 7%

Financial assets   16 753.6 16 987.2 -1%

Property, equipment & intangible assets   2 048.3 2 078.1 -1%

Other assets   3 086.6 2 584.4 19%

Assets classified as held for sale   - 2 732.2 -100%

Total assets   61 232.2 60 426.6 1%

Liabilities   30.6.06 31.12.05 ±%

Due to customers   45 663.8 43 350.1 5%

Due to banks   6 033.1 5 363.5 12%

Other borrowed funds   933.2 957.0 -2%

Other liabilities   4 233.3 4 180.3 1%

Liabilities classified as held for sale   - 2 259.2 -100%

Total liabilities   56 863.4 56 110.2 1%

Minority interest & Hybrid   1 166.1 1 192.6 -2%
Shareholders’ equity   3 202.7 3 123.8 3%

Total equity & liabilities   61 232.2 60 426.6 1%

National Bank of Greece
2006 six month results

 p. 6 of 6

Group loans
 (€ millions) 30.6.06 31.12.05 * ±%  30.6.05* ±%
Mortgages 12 972.9 11 820.3 +9.8%  9 985.3 +29.9%
Consumer 3 688.2 3 238.5 +13.9%  2 934.1 +25.7%
Credit cards 1 489.5 1 536.0 -3.0%  1 539.7 -3.3%
Small businesses 2 370.0 2 040.7 +16.1%  1 810.4 +30.9%
Retail 20 520.6 18 635.5 +10.1%  16 269.5 +26.1%
Corporate 12 301.9 11 978.7 +2.7%  11 864.1 +3.7%
Total loans & advances to customers 32 822.5 30 614.2 +7.2%  28 133.6 +16.7%
Less:   Allowance for impairment on loans & advances

to customers 1 154.3 1 086.0 +6.3%  1 165.0 -0.9%
Loans & advances to customers (net) 31 668.2 29 528.2 +7.2%  26 968.6 +17.4%
*excluding discontinued operations

Group deposits
(€ millions) 30.6.06 31.12.05* ±%  30.6.05* ±%
Savings 25 412.8 25 916.3 -1.9%  26 265.3 -3.2%
Sight 6 221.4 6 108.8 +1.8%  5 645.2 +10.2%
Core deposits 31 634.2 32 025.1 -1.2%  31 910.5 -0.9%
Time 13 382.0 10 703.7 +25.0%  7 937.5 +68.6%
Total deposits 45 016.2 42 728.8 +5.4%  39 848.0 +13.0%
Repos 159.3 247.4 -35.6%  929.4 -82.9%
Other due to customers 488.3 373.9 +30.6%  554.2 -11.9%
Total due to customers 45 663.8 43 350.1 +5.3%  41 331.6 +10.5%
*excluding discontinued operations